



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MAC No. 1229 of 2016

Smt. Nirmala Sharma **versus** Dinesh Wankhede

MAC/1489/2016

Order Sheet

21/08/2025	<u>MAC No.1489/2016</u> Mr. Dashrath Gupta, Counsel for the Appellant/Insurance Company. Mr. Sahil Sahu, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Sumit Shrivastava, Counsel for respondent No.1 to 4. Application for dispensing with the service of notice upon respondent No.5/driver has been allowed vide order dated 18.11.2019. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that during the pendency of this appeal, respondent No.6 – Pushkar Prasad Pandey has passed away, and therefore, the appellant has filed I.A. No.04/2019, application for permission to bring the legal heirs/representatives of respondent No.6 on record i.e. 6A. Smt. Kamla Pandey and 6B. Shri Deenanath Pandey. Upon the said application, notice was issued to the said legal heirs vide order dated 18.11.2019 and the service report of the said notice was received with a note that respondent No.6A & 6B (legal heirs of respondent No.6) had died on 01.07.2020 & 03.09.2010 respectively. Thereafter, vide order dated 31.10.2019, I.A. No.5/2022,

application for permission to bring the legal heirs/representatives of respondent No.6 – Pushkar Prasad Pandey on record i.e. 6A. Ku. Punam Pandey, 6B. Ku. Bhumika Pandey & 6C. Vishwanath Pandey.

Looking to the above, counsel for the appellant prays for time to file appropriate application.

As prayed, list this case after two weeks along with MAC No.1229/2016.

MAC No.1229/2016

Mr. Sahil Sahu, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Sumit Shrivastava, Counsel for the appellants/claimants.

Mr. Dashrath Gupta, Counsel for respondent No.3.

Notice issued to respondent No.1, 2(A) & 2(B) is dispensed with vide order dated 16.12.2021.

List this case along with MAC No.1489/2016.

Sd/-

(Radhakishan Agrawal)

Judge